westomatic
British Vending Excellence Since 1966

v

ELEVATE QUARTZ

PARTS MANUAL



Technical Information Robimat XL/ Robimat XM

Technical Information

The technical information, illustrations and data contained in this Spare Parts Catalogue are in accordance with the
version as per date of publication. Our products are subject to continuous further development.

For this reason we reserve the right to perfom changes and improvements as we may consider appropriate. This does not
imply any obligation to extend such changes to vending machines delivered at an earlier time.

No claims of any kind can be derived from the contents of this Spare Parts Catalogue.

Imprint

Copyright © 2000 by Sielaff GmbH & Co. KG
D-91567 Herrieden

Orders

Reproduction of the Spare Parts Catalogue - even partially - in the form of reprinting, photocopying, reproduction on
electronic data carriers or similar means requires our written consent. All rights reserved.

We reserve the right to make technical changes at any time and without prior notice.
1st Edition, 02/2013
Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany

Order Details

Please send your spare part orders to our customer service at the following address:

Sielaff GmbH & Co. KG
Automatenbau
Postfach 20
D-91565 Herrieden
Miinchener Stral3e 20
D-91567 Herrieden
Telefon: +49 (0) 98 25- 180

Telefax +49 (0) 98 25 - 18 31 5299
www: http://www.sielaff.com
e-Mail: spareparts@sielaff.de

When you place your order please provide the part no, the part description and the number of parts required.

The following details are also required:
= Machine type

= Serial no.

= Year of manufacture

lllustrations

The illustrations in the Spare Parts Catalogue are not always in accordance with the original part, which might have been
modified due to improvements made after the Spare Parts Catalogue was published.

If the part number cannot be ascertained without fail, please provide a sample of the required part to avoid delivery of a
wrong part.

Samples not accompanied by a request for return will be discarded.




Modifications

Robimat XL/ Robimat XM

Modifications
Index Date Brief description Page
00 02/2013 | New Edition
First edition
01 07/2015 | Robimat XM variant added -




Modifications effectuées

Robimat XL/ Robimat XM

Modifications effectuées

Index Date Description Page
00 02/2013 | 1ére version

Premiére édition

01 07/2015 | Ajout de la variante Robimat XM -




Ubersicht
Overview
Vue d'ensemble

)

/ A

> *ﬁ‘ :_. 7 S ;‘b \q‘

8 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Ubersicht
Overview
Vue d'ensemble

Pos. Bezeichnung Seite

Item Description Page

1. Tar 10
Door || Porte

1.1 Tiir 10
Door || Porte

1.2 Scharnierbolzen - Tiirsperre 12
Hinge bolt - Door stop || Boulons de charniéere - blocage de porte

2. Auszug 14
Drawer || Tiroir

2.1 Einbauteile Auszug 14
Mounting parts drawer || Piéces de montage du tiroir

2.2 Display 16
Display || Afficheur

2.3 Auszug 18
Drawer || Tiroir

2.4 Tastatur EC 20
Keypad || Clavier

2.5 Ausgabe 22
Delivery unit || Distribution

3. Gehéause 24
Housing || Caisse

3.1 Anbauteile Gehéuse 24
Attachments housing || Pieces de montage de la caisse

3.2 Liftsystem 26
Lift system || Systeme d'ascenseur

4, Warenfécher 28
Product compartments || Blocs confiseurs

4.1 Warenfach 3er 28
Triple product compartment || Bloc confiseur triple

4.2 Warenfach 2er 30
Double product compartment || Bloc confiseur double

4.3 Warenfachebene komplett 32
Product shelf complete || Plateau confiseur

5. Auslegearm 34
Liftarm || Bras ascenseur

5.1 Auslegearm 34
Liftarm || Bras ascenseur

6. |Kihlung 36
Cooling unit || Réfrigération

6.1 Kiihlungen komplett 36
Cooling unit || Réfrigération

6.2 Kiihlung Teile SKA 435 38
Cooling components for SKA 435 || Pieces de réfrigération SKA 435

6.3 Kiihlungen Teile SKA 751 40
Cooling components for SKA 751 || Piéces de réfrigération SKA 751

7. High Security 42
High Security || Haute sécurité

7.1 Tiir 42
Door || Porte

7.2 Auszug 44
Drawer || Tiroir

8. Promotion-Riickwand 46
Rear wall cover || Paroi arriére publicitaire

8.1 Promotion-Riickwand 46
Rear wall cover || Paroi arriére publicitaire

Version:01 / 03-2017




Tr // Tar
Door // Door
Porte // Porte

Robimat XL Robimat XM
O ]
O [}
8 8
p b

(&Jo
(=]o

740 mm
e

Bild 1. 1
10 Version:01 / 03-2017




GF Robimat XL/ XM

Tar // Tar
Door // Door
Porte // Porte

Item

Pos.

Artikel-Nummer

Part no. / N°de réf.

Stck.

Unit/unité

Bezeichnung

Description

Bemerkung

Remarks / Remarque

1

998.00.055.00

0

Dichtungsprofil 4-lippig 2bahn 9x3 mm/1 Rolle
Sealing profile 9 x 3mm / 1 roll
Joint d'étanchéité profilé, 9 x 3 mm / 1 rouleau

.Meterware

704.00.006.00

Isolierglasscheibe VSG 1618 x 890 x 29 mm
Laminated safety glass 1618 x 890 x 29 mm
Vitre isolante feuilletée 1618 x 890 x 29 mm

704.00.008.00

T-Leiste f. Dichtung 1620,0 mm 2 x 45°
T-ledge for seal 1620,0 mm, 2 x 45°
Tringle en T pour joint, 1620,0 mm, 2 x 45°

704.00.040.00

Dichtung lang 1617,8 mm 2 x 45°
Seal, long 1617,8 mm, 2 x 45°
Jointlong 1617,8 mm, 2 x 45°

950.87.003.00

Kombimutter M 5 mit loser,gewoélbter Scheibe
Multi-purpose nut M 5 with flanged washer
Ecrou hexagonal M 5 avec rondelle

704.01.319.00

Rollentrager vorm.
Roll support pre-assembled
Support de rouleau

704.00.041.00

Dichtung kurz 891,3 mm 2x45°
Seal, short 891,3 mm, 2 x 45°
Joint court, 891,83 mm, 2 x 45°

.nur/ only Robimat XL

706.00.008.00

Dichtung kurz 741,3mm 2x45°
Seal, short, 741.3mm 2x45°
Joint court, 741,3 mm, 2 x 45°

.nur/ only Robimat XM

704.00.008.00

T-Leiste f. Dichtung 1620,0 mm 2 x 45°
T-ledge for seal 1620,0 mm, 2 x 45°
Tringle en T pour joint, 1620,0 mm, 2 x 45°

.nur/ only Robimat XM

704.00.009.00

T-Leiste f. Dichtung 893,5 mm 2x45°
T-ledge for seal 893,5mm, 2 x 45°
Tringle en T pour joint, 893,5 mm, 2 x 45°

.nur/ only Robimat XL

952.51.305.10

26

Gewindeformschraube (Li/Torx) SON M5 x 10
Thread-forming screw M 5 x 10 -TX20-

-TX20-

Vis autotaraudeuse téte bombée torx, M5 x 10 -TX20-

Bild 1. 1

Version:01 / 03-2017

11




Tur // Scharnierbolzen - Tlrsperre
Door // Hinge bolt - Door stop
Porte // Boulons de charniére - blocage de porte

Bild 1. 2

12 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Tur // Scharnierbolzen - Tursperre

Door // Hinge bolt - Door stop

Porte // Boulons de charniére - blocage de porte

Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
1 704.00.160.00 1 Scharnierbolzen oben f. EBS einsatzgehértet 60+-1HRC 0,4m

Door hinge bolt for security frame, top

Boulon charniére supér. p. cercl. de caisse 60+1 HRC 0,4m
2 606.00.088.00 1 Scharnierbolzen unten

Door hinge bolt, bottom

Boulon de charniére inférieur
3 704.50.346.00 1 Riistsatz verst. Tiirsperrhebel

Conversion kit reinforced doorstop

Kit blocage de porte renforcé

Bild 1. 2

Version:01 / 03-2017

13




Auszug // Einbauteile Auszug
Drawer // Mounting parts drawer
Tiroir // Piéces de montage du tiroir

Bild 2. 1
14

Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Auszug // Einbauteile Auszug
Drawer // Mounting parts drawer
Tiroir // Piéces de montage du tiroir

Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
1 700.00.375.00 2 Schubladenfiihrung Satz Schienenl.400mm Auszugsl.400mm
Tray guide 400mm (set) .
Kit rail de guidage du tiroir, L = 400 mm
2 704.00.529.00 1 Kabelverbindung Encoder X-Motor
Cable connection Encoder X-motor
Céablage encodeur moteur X
3 704.01.510.00 1 Steuerung XL M32 vorm. GF-XL
Control board GF XL M32 pre-assembled
Commande XL M32 GF-XL
4 704.00.510.00 1 Platine Add-On Quaddec RS485 best. f. Steuerung HG32
Circuit board Add-On Quaddec
Platine Add-On Quaddec RS485 pour commande HG32
5 704.00.512.00 1 Netzteil 230/26VAC 260W GF XL 3 Ausgénge
Power supply 230VAC 26VAC 260W for GF XL
Bloc d'alimentation, 230 VAC, 26 VAC, 260 W, 3 sorties GF XL
6 704.00.554.00 1 Kabelverbindung Steuerung Platine HG Adapter Encoder
Cable connection control board - board HG-adapter Encoder
Cable de raccordement commande -platine HG adaptat. encodeur
7 704.00.513.00 1 Platine HG-Adapter kpl. best.
Board - adapter complete
Platine adaptateur HG
8 985.10.127.01 10 Printplattenhalter
Printed board support
Piéce de fixation du circuit imprimé
9 704.01.035.00 1 Kasse vorm.
Cash box pre-assembled
Caisse

Bild 2. 1

Version:01 / 03-2017

15




Bild 2. 2
16

Auszug // Display
Drawer // Display
Tiroir // Afficheur

Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Auszug // Display
Drawer // Display
Tiroir // Afficheur
Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
1 651.00.046.00 1 POS-Taschenscheibe
POS pocket plate
Pochette POS
2 950.87.003.00 12 Kombimutter M 5 mit loser,gewoélbter Scheibe
Multi-purpose nut M 5 with flanged washer
Ecrou hexagonal M 5 avec rondelle
3 651.00.029.00 1 POS Display Adapterplatte Farbe?
POS display adapter plate
Plague d'adaptation POS et afficheur, couleur ?
4 646.01.029.00 1 Displayscheibe kpl. mont.
Display window
Plaque d'afficheur
5 306.04.045.00 1 Display vorm. bel. IR 2/16/5 Irda weis.Schr. /blau Hintergr
Display IR 2/16/5 white/blue
Afficheur éclairé bleu IR 2/16 /5, caractéres blancs
6 950.87.002.00 8 Kombimutter M 4 mit loser gewélbter Scheibe
Multipurpose nut M 4 with flanged washer
Ecrou hexagonal M 4 avec rondelle
7 704.00.330.00 1 Blende f. POS Leser kpl. Niro .EC
Plate for POS-reader complete stainless steel
Plaque en inox pour fenétre POS
704.00.050.00 1 Blende f. POS-Leser kpl. Farbe? .Standard
Cover for POS-reader, colour ?
Plague pour fenétre POS, couleur ?
8 951.40.102.00 8 Gewindeformschraube (Sen/Torx) DIN 7500-MM 4 x 10 -TX20-
Thread-forming screw DIN 7500-MM 4 x 10 TX20
Vis autotaraud. téte fraisée cruciforme, MM 4 x 10 -TX20-

Bild 2. 2

Version:01 / 03-2017

17




Auszug // Auszug
Drawer // Drawer
Tiroir // Tiroir

Bild 2. 3

18 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Auszug // Auszug
Drawer // Drawer
Tiroir // Tiroir

Item

Pos.

Artikel-Nummer

Part no. / N°de réf.

Stck.

Unit/unité

Bezeichnung

Description

Bemerkung

Remarks / Remarque

1

950.87.003.00

12

Kombimutter M 5 mit loser,gewélbter Scheibe
Multi-purpose nut M 5 with flanged washer
Ecrou hexagonal M 5 avec rondelle

704.01.036.00

Teilesatz Einwurftrichter
Parts set coin slot
Kit entonnoir d'insertion

704.01.033.00

Riickgabemotorhalter kpl. mont.
Support for coin return motor completely assembled
Support moteur de remboursement

704.01.048.00

Teilesatz Tastatur
Parts set keypad
Kit clavier

704.00.552.00

Platine f. Servicetastatur kpl. best. GF XL
Board for Servicekeypad complete
Platine pour clavier de service, GF XL

704.01.021.00

Ausgabe vorm. Dekor?
Delivery unit Sticker?
Unité de distribution, décor ?

.Standard

704.02.310.00

Ausgabe vorm. High Security
Delivery unit, pre-assembled - High Security
Unité de distribution Haute Sécurité

.Optional/ only High Sec.

950.84.040.06

20

Gewindeformschraube (Li/Torx) DIN 7500-CM 4*6 -TX20-
Thread-forming screw 4*6 -TX20-
Vis autotaraudeuse téte bombée et torx, CM 4 x 6 -TX20-

701.01.054.00

Teilesatz Riickgabekéstchen
Part set coin return box
Kit boitier de remboursement

704.01.030.00

Geldkanale vorm.
Coin chute pre-assembled
Canal de monnaie

10

704.00.034.00

Kassentrager
Cash box support
Support de la caisse

Bild 2. 3

Version:01 / 03-2017

19




Auszug // Tastatur EC
Drawer // Keypad
Tiroir // Clavier

DEE
@ EE
®©E

Bild 2. 4

20 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Auszug // Tastatur EC

Drawer // Keypad
Tiroir // Clavier

Pos.

Item

Artikel-Nummer

Part no. / N°de réf.

Stck.

Unit/unité

Bezeichnung

Description

Bemerkung

Remarks / Remarque

1

985.14.133.11

1

Tastatur 12 Tasten
Keypad 12 buttons
Clavier 12 touches

Bild 2. 4

Version:01 / 03-2017

21



Drawer // Delivery unit

Auszug // Ausgabe
Tiroir // Distribution

Bild 2.5
22

Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Auszug // Ausgabe
Drawer // Delivery unit
Tiroir // Distribution

Item

Pos.

Artikel-Nummer

Part no. / N°de réf.

Stck.

Unit/unité

Bezeichnung

Description

Bemerkung

Remarks / Remarque

1

950.84.040.30

6

Gewindeformschraube (Li/Torx) DIN 7500-M 4 x 30 -TX20-
Thread-forming screw M4 x 30 -TX20-
Vis autotaraudeuse téte bombée /torx, M4 x 30 -TX20-

704.00.022.00

Ausgaberahmen
Delivery unit frame
Cadre de distribution

704.00.023.00

Ausgabetor kpl. Dekor?
Delivery unit shutter Sticker?
Porte de distribution, décor ?

.Standard

704.00.087.00

Scheibe D18,0 x D3,2x 1,0
Washer D18.0 x D3.2x 1.0
Rondelle, @ =18,0x@=3,0x1,0

704.00.025.00

Zahnrad-Zahnscheibe Kombination
Toothed wheel - toothed lock washer combination
Combinaison roue dentée-disque denté

.ab Ser. Nr.: 90403772

704.00.095.00

Achse f. Zahnrad
Axle for gear wheel
Axe pour roue dentée

.ab Ser. Nr.: 90403772

950.64.002.00

Sicherungsscheibe 2,3
Retaining washer 2.3
Rondelle d'arrét 2,3

.ab SN 90403772" Teilenumme]

471.00.153.00

Kabelklammer
Cable clamp
Bride de cable

951.48.203.16

Kunststoffschraube Li./Torx 3,0 x 16 -TX10-
Plastic screw 3.0 x 16 -TX10-
Vis p. plastique a téte bombée et empreinte torx, 3,0x16-TX10

10

272.00.126.00

Zahnriemen Z=52 SC
Drive belt
Courroie dentée, Z = 52 SC

11

704.01.024.00

Antrieb f. Ausgabetor kpl.mont
Drive for delivery unit shutter, completely assembled
Mécanisme d'entrainement du volet de distribution

12

951.72.002.00

Scheibe A 3,2
Washer A 3,2
Rondelle A 3,2

13

701.00.549.00

Schalter mont. Shutter / Auswerfertuch
Switch assembled shutter / product basket
Interrupteur volet de dist. / panier de produit

14

704.00.536.00

Kabelverbindung Steuerung - Ausgabe
Cable connection Control board - Delivery unit
Raccord de cables commande - distribution

15

951.48.203.16

Kunststoffschraube Li./Torx 3,0 x 16 -TX10-
Plastic screw 3.0 x 16 -TX10-
Vis p. plastique a téte bombée et empreinte torx, 3,0x16-TX10

16

583.00.114.00

Zugfeder
Pull-spring
Ressort de traction

17

985.10.127.01

Printplattenhalter
Printed board support
Piéce de fixation du circuit imprimé

18

704.00.564.00

Platine Beleuchtung kpl. Best.
Board for lighting
Platine éclairage

Bild 2.5

Version:01 / 03-2017

23

="9506400200"



Caisse // Piéces de montage de la caisse

Gehéause // Anbauteile Gehduse
Housing // Attachments housing

15

Bild 3. 1
24

Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Gehause // Anbauteile Gehduse
Housing // Attachments housing
Caisse // Pieces de montage de la caisse

Parts set LED illumination
Kit éclairage LED Sielaff LTW-5630SZS65

Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
A 704.03.075.00 1 Teilesatz LED Beleuchtung Sielaff LTW-5630SZS65

1 704.00.091.00 1 Scharnierbolzen oben
Door hinge bolt, top
Boulon de charniére supérieur

2 704.01.075.00 1 LED-Beleuchtung links vorm. LTW-5630SZS65
LED illumination, left
Eclairage LED a gauche

3 704.02.075.00 1 LED-Beleuchtung rechts vorm. LTW-5630S2S65
LED illumination, right
Eclairage LED & droite

4 704.50.314.00 1 Riistsatz Klappe f. Zwischenw. GF-XL
Kit flap for interm. wall GF-XL
Kit volet pour paroi intermédiaire, GF-XL

5 706.00.015.00 1 Ansaugschutz GF XM
Suction protection GF XM
Protection contre I'aspiration GF XM

.nur/ only XM

704.00.001.36 1 Ansaugschutz GF XL
Suction protection GF XL
Protection contre I'aspiration GF XL

.nur/ only XL

6 704.00.071.00 1 Blende links kpl. Farbe?
Left kick plate, colour ?
Cache de socle a gauche, couleur ?

704.00.072.00 1 Blende rechts kpl. Farbe?
Right kick plate, colour ?
Cache de socle a droite, couleur ?

7 952.51.305.10 10 Gewindeformschraube (Li/Torx) SON M5x10 -TX20-
Thread-forming screw M 5 x 10 -TX20-
Vis autotaraudeuse téte bombée torx, M5 x 10 -TX20-

8 606.00.086.00 4 Bodenstellschraube kpl. (70) M16 x 70
Base adjusting screw M16 x 70
Pied a hauteur réglable M16 x 70

9 704.00.174.00 1 Einhéngeblech f. Blende vorn
Fixing plate for cover
Piéce de fixation pour cache

10 951.19.104.20 2 Linsen-Blechschraube m. Torx 4,0 x 9,0 -A2F - TX20
Fillister head screw w. Torx 4.0 x 9.0 -A2F - TX20
Vis a tole a téte goutte-de- suif av. torx 4,0x9,0-A2F-TX20

11 704.00.039.01 1 Blende vorne Farbe?
Front cover, colour ?
Cache de socle avant, couleur ?

.nur/ only XL

706.00.016.00 1 Blende vorne Farbe?
Front cover, colour ?
Cache de socle avant, couleur ?

.nur/ only XM

12 706.00.009.00 1 Winkel vorne 700,00 -0,6 x 50,00 x 3,00mm
Bracket front 700,0-0,6 x 50,0 x 3,0 mm
Corniére 700,0-0,6 x 50,0 x 3,0 mm

.nur/ only XM

704.00.509.02 1 Winkel
Bracket
Corniére

.nur/ only XL

13 706.00.030.00 1 Bodenisolierung
Lower insulation

Isolation du socle

Bild 3. 1

Version:01 / 03-2017

25




Caisse // Piéces de montage de la caisse

Gehéause // Anbauteile Gehduse
Housing // Attachments housing

15

Bild 3. 1
26

Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Gehause // Anbauteile Gehduse
Housing // Attachments housing
Caisse // Pieces de montage de la caisse

Ventilation grid
Grille de ventilation

Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
14 704.01.078.00 1 Schaumabdeckung links vorm.
Left cover
Recouvrement a gauche
15 985.55.494.09 1 Antenne Omniplanar GSM 70 Dual
Antenna Omniplanar GSM 70 dual
Antenne Omniplanar GSM 70 dual
16 337.01.056.00 1 Teilesatz Abdeckung f.Gehause- bohrung(Antennenbohrung)M91901
Cover for antenna hole .
Kit recouvrement pour pergage dans caisse (antenne)
17 704.01.037.00 1 Liiftungsgitter kpl. .bis SN 90397507

704.01.093.00

Liiftungsgitter kpl.
Ventilation grid
Grille de ventilation

.ab SN 90397507

Bild 3. 1

Version:01 / 03-2017

27



Gehéause // Liftsystem
Housing // Lift system
Caisse // Systéme d'ascenseur

Bild 3. 2

28 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Gehause // Liftsystem
Housing // Lift system

Caisse // Systéme d'ascenseur

Item

Pos.

Artikel-Nummer

Part no. / N°de réf.

Stck.

Unit/unité

Bezeichnung

Description

Bemerkung

Remarks / Remarque

1

704.00.222.00

2

Riemenbuchse
Belt-bearing bush
Douille de courroie

704.00.098.00

Zahnriemen f.Antrieb waagrecht X-Achse / Gehause / 6,510m
Drive belt, horizontal, X-axis, 6.51m
Entrainement a courroie dentée axe X / caisse / 6,510 m

.nur/ only XL

704.03.212.00

Antriebswelle kpl. mont.
Axle driving shaft
Arbre d'entrainement

704.00.256.00

Leitungsfiihrung
Cable guide
Guidage de cable

704.00.524.00

Kabelverbindung Lift
Cable connection for lift
Céablage ascenseur

Bild 3. 2

Version:01 / 03-2017

29




Warenfacher // Warenfach 3er
Product compartments // Triple product compartment
Blocs confiseurs // Bloc confiseur triple

Bild 4. 1

30 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Warenfacher // Warenfach 3er
Product compartments // Triple product compartment
Blocs confiseurs // Bloc confiseur triple

Triple product compartment, tiltable, colour ?
Bloc confiseur triple basculable, couleur ?

Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
A 704.01.100.00 1 Warenfach 3er 74 mm kpl. mont. schwenkbar  Farbe?

1 704.01.136.00 1 Teilesatz Schachteinsatz- Warenfach 9mm
Parts set insert for product compartment
Kit empiecement 9 mm pour bloc confiseur

2 704.00.102.00 2 Produktriickhalter f.Warenfach
Product retainer for product compartment
Languette de maintien produit pour bloc confiseur

3 704.00.131.00 1 Sortenschildfolie kpl 37%19*0,4 Selbstklebend
Product label self-adhesive 37*19%0,4
Etiquette produit autocollante 37*19*0,4

4 704.00.105.00 1 Zahnriemen Z 429
Drive belt Z 429
Courroie dentée Z 429

5 704.00.108.00 1 Umlenkstiick f. Riemen
Diverter for belt
Déflecteur pour courroie

6 704.00.107.00 1 Schieber f.Warenfach
Pusher for product compartment
Poussoir pour bloc confiseur

7 704.00.198.00 1 Sicherungsblech f. Schieber
Metal retainer f. Pusher
Plaque de fixation p. poussoir

8 704.00.111.00 1 Abdeckung f. Schieber
Cover for pusher
Recouvrement pour poussoir

9 704.00.109.00 1 Gleitstiick f.Schieber
Glide for pusher
Piece coulissante p. poussoir

10 704.00.118.00 3 Fithrung f. Warenfach
Guide for product compartment
Guidage pour bloc confiseur

11 704.00.128.00 1 Fithrungsstiick f. Warenfach
Guide piece for product compartment
Piéce de guidage pour bloc confiseur

12 704.00.119.00 1 Fiihrung f. Warenfach rechts
Righthand guide for product compartment
Guidage a droite pour bloc confiseur

13 704.00.129.00 1 Fithrungsstiick f. Warenfach rechts
Righthand guide piece for product compartment
Piéce de guidage a droite pour bloc confiseur

14 704.00.124.00 1 Quertréager vorne
Cross carrier in the front
Profilé transversal avant

15 704.00.257.00 1 Betétigerwinkel
Angle of actuation
Angle d'actionnement

Bild 4. 1

Version:01 / 03-2017

31




Warenfacher // Warenfach 2er

Product compartments // Double product compartment
Blocs confiseurs // Bloc confiseur double

2er Warenfach

nur/ only/ seulement
Robimat XM

=) 4
4

W =

Bild 4. 2
32

Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Warenfacher // Warenfach 2er
Product compartments // Double product compartment
Blocs confiseurs // Bloc confiseur double

Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
1 704.00.107.00 1 Schieber f.Warenfach
Pusher for product compartment
Poussoir pour bloc confiseur
2 704.00.198.00 1 Sicherungsblech f. Schieber
Metal retainer f. Pusher
Plaque de fixation p. poussoir
3 704.00.111.00 1 Abdeckung f. Schieber
Cover for pusher
Recouvrement pour poussoir
4 704.00.109.00 1 Gleitstiick f.Schieber
Glide for pusher
Piece coulissante p. poussoir
5 704.00.105.00 2 Zahnriemen Z 429
Drive belt Z 429
Courroie dentée Z 429
6 704.00.108.00 2 Umlenkstiick f. Riemen
Diverter for belt
Déflecteur pour courroie
7 704.00.131.00 2 Sortenschildfolie kpl 3719%0,4 Selbstklebend
Product label self-adhesive 37*19%0,4
Etiquette produit autocollante 37*19*0,4
8 704.00.106.00 2 Zahnrad Z28 m. Zahnscheibe Z20
Gear wheel Z28 with toothed washer Z20
Roue dentée Z28 avec disque denté 220
9 704.00.102.00 4 Produktriickhalter f.Warenfach
Product retainer for product compartment
Languette de maintien produit pour bloc confiseur
10 706.00.105.00 1 Quertréger vorne
Cross carrier front
Profilé transversal avant

Bild 4. 2

Version:01 / 03-2017

33




Warenfacher // Warenfachebene komplett
Product compartments // Product shelf complete
Blocs confiseurs // Plateau confiseur

-

-

Bild 4. 3

Robimat XL
Robimat XM

nur/ only/ seulement
Robimat XM

34

Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Warenfacher // Warenfachebene komplett
Product compartments // Product shelf complete
Blocs confiseurs // Plateau confiseur

Plateau confiseur basculable, 9 x 74 mm, couleur ?

Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
1 704.02.100.00 1 Warenfachebene 9 x 74 mm schwenkbar ~ Farbe?

Product shelf, tiltable, 9 x 74mm Colour?

2 706.02.100.00

—_

Warenfachebene 7 x 74 mm schwenkbar Farbe?
Product shelf tiltable 7 x 74 mm, colour ?
Plateau confiseur basculable, 7 x 74 mm, couleur ?

Bild 4. 3

Version:01 / 03-2017

35




Auslegearm // Auslegearm
Lift arm // Lift arm
Bras ascenseur // Bras ascenseur

~.

gelotet /
soldered A
brasé

/

Bild 5. 1

36 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Auslegearm // Auslegearm
Lift arm // Lift arm
Bras ascenseur // Bras ascenseur

Item

Pos.

Artikel-Nummer

Part no. / N°de réf.

Stck.

Unit/unité

Bezeichnung

Description

Bemerkung

Remarks / Remarque

A

704.01.259.00

1

Korb kpl. mont. Kunststoff m. Lichtgitter
Product basket with light bar .
Panier de produit avec barriere photo-électrique

704.01.230.00

|-Schiene mont.
Vertical track, assembled
Rail en |

950.84.040.08

Gewindeformschraube LI/Torx M4 x 8
Thread-forming screw torx M 4 x 8
Vis autotaraudeuse a téte bombée, M 4 x 8

704.01.244.00

Wagen horizontal mont.
Horizontal carriage
Chariot horizontal

704.01.259.04

Korboberteil mont.
Product basket - upper part
Piece supérieure du panier de produit

704.01.547.00

Platine Lichtgitter Empf.kpl. best. lackiert
Circuit board: lightbar receiver
Platine barriére photo-électr. récepteur

704.01.549.00

Platine Lichtgitter Sender kpl best. lackiert
Circuit board: lightbar transmitter
Platine barriére photo-électr. émetteur

704.00.096.00

Zahnriemen f.Antrieb senkrecht Y-Achse / I-Schiene / 2,805m
Toothed belt drive - vertical Y-axis / i-rail / 2,805 m
Entrainement a courroie dentée vertical, axe Y/rail /2,805 m

704.01.266.00

Motortréager vorm.
Support for motor
Support de moteur

704.00.520.00

KV Korb - Platine
Cable connection control board - product basket
Céablage panier - platine

Bild 5. 1

Version:01 / 03-2017

37




Kihlung // Kithlungen komplett
Cooling unit // Cooling unit
Réfrigération // Réfrigération

Bild 6. 1

38 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Kiihlung // Kiihlungen komplett
Cooling unit / Cooling unit
Réfrigération // Réfrigération

Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
1 704.00.550.00 1 Kiihlung SKA 435 kpl. mont. GF XL

Cooling unit SKA 435, GF XL

Groupe de froid SKA 735, GF XL
2 704.00.574.00 1 Kiihlung SKA 751 kpl.mont.GF XL

Cooling unit SKA 751, GF XL

Groupe de froid SKA 751, GF XL
3 704.00.555.00 1 Kiihlung SKA 790 kpl. mont. GF XL CO2

Cooling unit SKA 790, GF XL CO2

Groupe de froid SKA 790, GF XL CO2

Bild 6. 1

Version:01 / 03-2017

39




Kihlung // Kiihlung Teile SKA 435
Cooling unit // Cooling components for SKA 435
Réfrigération // Piéces de réfrigération SKA 435

Nur/ only/ seulement
SKA 435

Bild 6. 2

40 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Kiihlung // Kiihlung Teile SKA 435
Cooling unit // Cooling components for SKA 435
Réfrigération // Pieces de réfrigération SKA 435

Item

Pos.

Artikel-Nummer

Part no. / N°de réf.

Stck.

Unit/unité

Bezeichnung

Description

Bemerkung

Remarks / Remarque

1

704.02.550.05

1

Verfliissiger vorm.
Condenser, pre-assembled
Condenseur prémonté

704.00.550.02

Verdampfer 352x280x66,0
Evaporator 352x280x66.0
Evaporateur 352 x 280 x 66,0

985.27.600.03

Wechselstrom Kompaktventilator
Compact ventilator AC
Ventilateur compact, courant alternatif

951.20.948.10

Linsen-Blechschraube TORX 4,8 x 10,0
Fillister head screw TORX 4.8 x 10.0
Vis a téle torx a téte goutte-de-suif, 4,8 x 10,0

985.27.069.01

Verdichter AE4440Y-FZ1A R134A, 220-240V/50HZ 899W
Compressor AE4440Y-FZ1A R134A, 220-240V/50HZ 899W
Compresseur AE4440Y-FZ1A R134A 220-240V/50Hz 899W

985.25.071.05

Startkondensator "VD" f.Verdichter AE4440Y
Starting capacitor for Compres sor AE4440Y
Condensateur de démarrage pour compresseur AE4440Y

700.00.550.07

Filtertrockner gepresst Vorber. f. Kapillarrohr
Filter dryer, compressed, prepared for capillary
Filtre déshydrateur prép. pour tube capillaire

Bild 6. 2

Version:01 / 03-2017

41




Kihlung // Kiihlungen Teile SKA 751
Cooling unit // Cooling components for SKA 751
Réfrigération // Piéces de réfrigération SKA 751

Nur/ only/ seulement
SKA 751

Bild 6. 3

42 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Kiihlung // Kiihlungen Teile SKA 751
Cooling unit // Cooling components for SKA 751
Réfrigération // Piéces de réfrigération SKA 751

Item

Pos.

Artikel-Nummer

Part no. / N°de réf.

Stck.

Unit/unité

Bezeichnung

Description

Bemerkung

Remarks / Remarque

1

704.00.509.36

1

Verfliissiger m. Liifter 215x218x170 FCEV-90 Grad Ansch
Condenser with fan 215x218x170, 90° connection
Condenseur avec ventilateur 215 x 218 x 170

704.00.509.37

Verdampfer 380x280x87,5
Condenser 380x280x87.5
Evaporateur 380 x 280 x 87,5

951.19.104.20

Linsen-Blechschraube m. Torx 4,0 x 9,0 -A2F - TX20
Fillister head screw w. Torx 4.0 x 9.0 -A2F - TX20
Vis a téle a téte goutte-de- suif av. torx 4,0x9,0-A2F-TX20

985.27.600.03

Wechselstrom Kompaktventilator
Compact ventilator AC
Ventilateur compact, courant alternatif

951.20.948.10

Linsen-Blechschraube TORX 4,8 x 10,0
Fillister head screw TORX 4.8 x 10.0
Vis a téle torx a téte goutte-de-suif, 4,8 x 10,0

985.27.069.03

Verdichter AE4456Y-FZ1 C R134A, 220-240V/50HZ 1282W
Compressor AE4456Y-FZ1 C R134A 220-240V/50HZ 1282W
Compresseur AE4456Y-FZ1 C R134 A, 220-240 V/50 Hz 1282 W

985.25.071.06

Startkondensator "VD' f. Verdichter AE4456Y
Starting capacitor "VD" for compressor AE4456Y
Condensateur de démarrage .

663.00.524.07

Filtertrockner Typ DML 052S
Filter dryer Type DML 052S
Filtre déshydrateur type DML 052S

Bild 6. 3

Version:01 / 03-2017

43




High Security // Tlr
High Security // Door
Haute sécurité // Porte

RobimatXL  Robimat XM
(] ]
(] ]
g 8
b b

890 mm

_ \
% g \'\:‘\ P polycarbonat

Bild 7. 1
44 Version:01 / 03-2017




GF Robimat XL/ XM

High Security // Tir
High Security // Door
Haute sécurité // Porte

Item

Pos.

Artikel-Nummer

Part no. / N°de réf.

Stck.

Unit/unité

Bezeichnung

Description

Bemerkung

Remarks / Remarque

1

706.00.020.00

1

Isolierglasscheibe ESG 29,00x740.0-1.0x1618.5-1.0
Toughened safety glass (krypton) 29x740-1x1618.5-1
Vitre isol.feuilletée de sécu- rité 29,0x740,0-1,0x1618,5-1,0

.nur/only Robimat XM

704.00.141.00

Isolierglasscheibe ESG ESG 29,0x890,0-1,0x1618,5-1,0
Toughened safety glass 29.0x890.0-1.0x1618.5-1.0
Vitre isol. feuilletée sécuri- té 29,0x890,0-1,0x1618,5-1,0

.nur/only Robimat XL

704.00.142.00

Isolierglasscheibe ESG ESG4-SZR8-ESG4-SZR8-ESG4
Toughened safety glass 29.00*890.0-1.0*1618.5-1.0 mm
Vitre isol. feuill. sécurité 29,0 x 890,0-1,0 x 1618,5-1,0

.nur/only Robimat XL

706.00.021.00

Isolierglasscheibe ESG Besch. 29,00x890.0-1.0x1618.5-1.0
Toughened safety glass, coated 29,0x890,0-100x1618,5-1,0 mm
Vitre isolante avec revétement 29,0x890,0-1,0x1618,5-1,0 mm

.nur/only Robimat XM

706.00.019.00

Isolierglasscheibe ESG 29,00x740.0-1.0x1618.5-1.0
Toughened safety glass 29,0x740,0-1,0x1618,5-1,0 mm
Vitre isol. feuill. sécurité, 29,0x740,0-1,0x1618,5-1,0 mm

.nur/only Robimat XM

606.00.662.00

Schliessungswinkel fiir EBS Farbe?
Locking bracket for security frame Colour?
Angle de fermeture pour cerclage de caisse, couleur ?

950.33.003.00

Sechskantschraube ISO 4017-M6 * 20 - A2K
Hexagon screw M6 x 20 - A2K
Vis a téte hexagonale ISO 4017-M6 x 20 - A2K

950.55.005.00

Scheibe DIN 125-A 6,4
Washer 6.4
Rondelle A 6,4

704.00.151.00

Scheibe 1566,0-1x839,5-1x12,00
Polycarbonate pane for anti- vandalism panel 1566mm*839.5mm
Vitre, 1566,0-1 x 839,5-1 x 12,0 mm

.nur/only Robimat XL

706.00.022.00

Scheibe 1566,0-1x689,5-1x12
Pane 1566,0-1 x 689,5-1 x 12 mm
Vitre, 1566,0-1 x 689,5-1 x 12 mm

.nur/only Robimat XM

704.00.154.00

Sechskant-Schraubbolzen SW10
Hexagon stud bolt SW10
Boulon fileté a 6 pans SW10

704.00.160.00

Scharnierbolzen oben f. EBS einsatzgehértet 60+-1HRC 0,4m
Door hinge bolt for security frame, top
Boulon charniére supér. p. cercl. de caisse 60+1 HRC 0,4m

704.00.146.00

Einbruchschutzplatte oben kpl. Farbe?
Break-in protection plate, colour ?
Plaque de protection supér., couleur ?

325.00.008.00

Sperrklappenschutz KESO kpl. (FARBE?)
Locking lever protection KESO, colour ?
Protection de serrure KESO, couleur ?

10

653.00.654.00

Distanzplatte f. Sperrklappe
Spacer plate for locking lever
Plaque d'écartement pour plaque de protection

11

704.00.161.00

Schutzring
Guard ring
Bague de protection

12

640.00.059.00

Sperrklappe fiir Zylinderschloss gebohrt
Locking lever for cylindrical lock
Poignée de protection percée pour serrure cylindrique

13

951.72.005.00

Scheibe 6,4
Washer 6.4
Rondelle 6,4

Bild 7. 1

Version:01 / 03-2017

45




High Security // Tlr
High Security // Door
Haute sécurité // Porte

RobimatXL  Robimat XM
(] ]
(] ]
g 8
b b

890 mm

_ \
% g \'\:‘\ P polycarbonat

Bild 7. 1
46 Version:01 / 03-2017




GF Robimat XL/ XM

High Security // Tir
High Security // Door
Haute sécurité // Porte

Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
14 604.00.052.00 1 Schlossplatte gross 65x35x4 Schlossloch 10,1 x 7,6

Large lock plate 65x35x4; lock hole 10.1 x 7.6
Grande plaque serrure 65x35x4 mm, trou de serrure = 10,1x7,6

15 950.87.004.00 5 Kombimutter M 6 mit gebérdelter Scheibe
Multipurpose nut M6 with flanged washer
Ecrou hexagonal M6 avec rondelle

16 316.00.147.00 1 Schliessbolzen D8 * 71,2 mm
Locking bolt D8 * 71.2 mm .
Boulon de fermeture, @ =8 * 71,2 mm

17 950.64.006.00 4 Sicherungsscheibe 6,0
Retaining washer 6.0
Rondelle d'arrét 6,0

18 577.00.027.00 1 Lagerachse fiir Schlosskasten
Bearing axle for lock case
Axe de palier pour poignée de serrure

19 704.00.150.00 1 Schlagschutzrahmen kpl. Farbe? .nur/only/seulement Robimat Xl
Anti-vandalism panel frame, colour ?
Cadre protection antichoc, couleur ?

706.00.023.00 1 Schlagschutzrahmen kpl. GF-XM Farbe? .nur/only Robimat XM
Anti-vandalism panel frame GF-XM, colour ?
Cadre de protection antichoc GF-XM, couleur ?

Bild 7. 1
Version:01 / 03-2017 47




High Security // Auszug
High Security // Drawer
Haute sécurité // Tiroir

Bild 7. 2

48 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

High Security // Auszug
High Security // Drawer
Haute sécurité // Tiroir

Item

Pos.

Artikel-Nummer

Part no. / N°de réf.

Stck.

Unit/unité

Bezeichnung

Description

Bemerkung

Remarks / Remarque

1

306.04.045.00

1

Display vorm. bel. IR 2/16/5 Irda weis.Schr. /blau Hintergr
Display IR 2/16/5 white/blue
Afficheur éclairé bleu IR 2/16 /5, caractéres blancs

646.01.029.00

Displayscheibe kpl. mont.
Display window
Plaque d'afficheur

651.01.044.00

Teilesatz POS-Fenster
Parts set POS-window
Kit fenétre POS

704.00.050.00

Blende f. POS-Leser kpl. Farbe?
Cover for POS-reader, colour ?
Plaque pour fenétre POS, couleur ?

651.00.029.00

POS Display Adapterplatte Farbe?
POS display adapter plate
Plaque d'adaptation POS et afficheur, couleur ?

950.87.003.00

20

Kombimutter M 5 mit loser,gewélbter Scheibe
Multi-purpose nut M 5 with flanged washer
Ecrou hexagonal M 5 avec rondelle

704.50.092.00

Riistsatz Einwurfschieber mit Einwurfkanal Miinzd.27mm T3,5
Retrofit kit for coin insert slide, coin diameter=27mm T3,5
Kit introd.monnaie av. canal d'introd.,d piece=27 mm, T 3,5

704.01.323.00

Riickgabetrommel kpl. mont.
Coin return drum
Tambour de remboursement

985.14.133.10

Tastatur 12 Tasten beleuchtet
Keypad 12 buttons, illuminated
Clavier 12 touches éclairé

.optional; beleuchtet

985.14.133.11

Tastatur 12 Tasten
Keypad 12 buttons
Clavier 12 touches

10

704.01.145.00

Tréger f. Servicetastatur vorm
Support for service keypad
Support pour clavier de service

Bild 7. 2

Version:01 / 03-2017

49




Promotion-Riickwand // Promotion-Riickwand
Rear wall cover // Rear wall cover
Paroi arriére publicitaire // Paroi arriére publicitaire

Bild 8. 1

50 Version:01 / 03-2017



GF Robimat XL/ XM

Promotion-Riickwand // Promotion-Riickwand
Rear wall cover // Rear wall cover

Pos. | Artikel-Nummer Stck. | Bezeichnung Bemerkung
Item Part no. / N°de réf. Unit/unité | Description Remarks / Remarque
A 704.50.166.00 1 Riistsatz Promotion-Riickwand GF-XL

Retrofit kit rear wall GF-XL
Kit paroi arriére publicitaire GF-XL

1 950.87.003.00 4 Kombimutter M 5 mit loser,gewoélbter Scheibe
Multi-purpose nut M 5 with flanged washer
Ecrou hexagonal M 5 avec rondelle

2 623.00.659.01 2 Blendenhalter rechts
Mounting bracket for rear cover, right
Support de cache a droite

623.00.658.01 2 Blendenhalter links
Mounting bracket for rear kick plate, left
Support de cache a gauche

3 952.50.005.11 4 Flachrundschraube mit Vierkantansatz M 5 x 10
Cup square bolt M 5 x 10
Vis a téte plate et collet carré M5 x 10

4 704.01.163.00 1 Blende hinten vorm. Farbe?
Rear cover Colour?
Cache de socle arriére, couleur ?

5 951.05.205.12 4 Linsenschraube mit TORX (Niro) DIN 7985 M 5 x 12
Oval-head screw M5 x 12
Vis a téte goutte-de-suif avec torx (inox), M5 x 12

Paroi arriére publicitaire // Paroi arriére publicitaire

Bild 8. 1
Version:01 / 03-2017 51




i NOTIZEN

NOTES

Abkiirzung Bedeutung/

Abbreviation Meaning’

Abréviation Signification

KV/ CJ Kabelverbindung/Cable junction/Cablage

SL Schutzleiter/Protective wire/Conducteur de protection

KB Kabelbaum/Cable harness/Harnais de cables

V5G Verbundsicherheitsglas/Laminated safety glass/Verre de sécurité feuilleté

ESG Einscheibensicherheitsglas/Toughened safety glass/Verre de sécurité trempé

MSG Mulnzschaltgerat/‘Coin mechanism/Monnayeur

MDB Standardisierte Automatenschnittstelle MDB/Standard interface MDB/Interface standardisée
MDB

IR Infrarot/Infrared/|nfrarouge

BDV Standardisierte Automatenschnittstelle BDV/Standard interface BDV/Interface standardisée
BDV

STRG Steuerung/Controller board/Platine

POS Point of sale/Werbefenster/Emplacement publicitaire

EBS Einbruchschutz/Break-in protection/Protection anti-effraction

Version:01 / 03-2017 52




Fax-Bestellschein Fax order form Bon de commande parfax  [setexy Pagexiv
“@ +49(0) 9825 - 18 31 5299

Absender / Sender/ Cxpéditaur

/@

Miinchener Str.20
D-91567 Herneden
Gemany/Allemagne

Ansprechpartners Contact parson/ Votre intedocuiaur Phone/N® de tél.
+49(009825- 180

o .

Telefon / Phone/ W° de @l Fax Faod/N® de fax :

+49(010825- 18 31 5499

Lieferanschrift / Deflivery address / Adresse de fvraison

Artikelnummer Bezeichnung Fiir Automatentyp Serialnummer Bestellmenge
Part nuiber Descnption For rrachine Seral Mumber Cluantity
N de réf Povr achine N de serie Cluantité
Datum / Date Unterschnft / Signaturs ¢

53 Version:01 / 03-2017



	ET-Vorwort-DE-GB-FR
	Xbase   Spooled Print Job
	Blank Page



